

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF OREGON

MELISSA ELAINE KLEIN, dba
Sweetcakes by Melissa; and AARON
WAYNE KLEIN, dba Sweetcakes by
Melissa, and, in the alternative,
individually as an aider and abettor
under ORS 659A.406,

Petitioners,

v.

OREGON BUREAU OF LABOR
AND INDUSTRIES,

Respondent.

Oregon Bureau of Labor and
Industries No. 4414, 4514

CA A159899

RESPONDENT'S SUPPLEMENTAL ANSWERING BRIEF

Petition for Judicial Review of the Final Order
of the Oregon Bureau of Labor and Industries

Continued...

9/19

TYLER D. SMITH #075287
Tyler Smith & Associates PC
181 N. Grant Street, Suite 212
Canby, OR 97013
Telephone: [REDACTED]
Email: [REDACTED]

HERBERT G. GREY #810250
Attorney at Law
4800 SW Griffith Dr., Ste. 320
Beaverton, OR 97005
Telephone: [REDACTED]
Email: [REDACTED]

ADAM R. F. GUSTAFSON
DEREK S. LYONS
C. BOYDEN GRAY
801 17th St. NW, Ste. 350
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: [REDACTED]
Email: [REDACTED]

STEPHANIE N. TAUB
HIRAM S. SASSER, III
2001 W Plano Parkway, Ste. 1600
Plano, TX 75075
Telephone: (972) 941-4444

Attorneys for Petitioners

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM #753239
Attorney General
BENJAMIN GUTMAN #160599
Solicitor General
CARSON L. WHITEHEAD #105404
Assistant Attorney General
1162 Court St. NE
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096
Telephone: [REDACTED]
Email: [REDACTED]

Attorneys for Respondent

JULIA ELIZABETH MARKLEY
#000791
COURTNEY RIAN PECK #144012
Perkins Coie LLP
1120 NW Couch, 10th Fl.
Portland, OR 97209
Telephone: [REDACTED]
Email: [REDACTED]

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

STEFAN JOHNSON
Lambda Legal
4221 Wilshire Blvd., Ste. 280
Los Angeles, CA 90010
Email: [REDACTED]

Attorney for Amicus

Continued...

P.K. RUNKLES-PEARSON #061911
Miller Nash Graham & Dunn LLP
111 SW 5th Ave., Ste. 3400
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: [REDACTED]
Email: [REDACTED]

Attorney Amicus Curiae

MATHEW W. DOS SANTOS
#155766
KELLY KATHRYN SIMON
#154213
ACLU of Oregon
P.O. Box 40585
Portland, OR 97240
Telephone: [REDACTED]
Email: [REDACTED]

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

RICHARD B. KATSKEE
Attorney at Law
1310 L St., NW Ste. 200
Washington, DC 20005-4563

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

ALEXANDER MAX NAITO
#124046
Tarlow Naito & Summers LLP
4380 SW MacAdam Ave., Ste. 515
Portland, OR 97239
Telephone: [REDACTED]
Email: [REDACTED]

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

JENNIFER MIDDLETON #071510
Johnson Johnson Lucas et al
975 Oak St., Ste. 1050
Eugene, OR 97401
Telephone: [REDACTED]
Email: [REDACTED]

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

CLIFFORD SCOTT DAVIDSON
#125378
Sussman Shank LLP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
A. <i>Masterpiece</i> is a narrow decision that reversed based on the overt hostility of the decision maker.....	3
B. <i>Masterpiece</i> did not lower the standard of proof for claims of hostility to religious beliefs.	5
C. The record does not show that BOLI treated petitioners’ religious objections with hostility.	7
1. BOLI did not disparage petitioners’ religion.....	8
a. Commissioner Avakian’s statements were general descriptions of public accommodations law.	9
b. The interrogatory response quoted by petitioners was not a statement by BOLI.	12
2. The record shows that the damages award is based on the emotional distress suffered by the complainants, not on hostility toward petitioners’ religious beliefs.....	13
a. BOLI’s consideration of the manner in which Aaron denied services, including use of the word “abomination,” does not show hostility toward religion.....	15
b. BOLI’s damages awards in other cases do not show hostility toward petitioners’ religion.....	17
3. BOLI’s conclusion that petitioners violated ORS 659A.409 does not show hostility toward religion.	19
D. <i>Masterpiece</i> provides no basis to reconsider the merits of this court’s prior decision.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 US 490, 69 S Ct 684, 93 L Ed 834 (1949)	15
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 US 557, 115 S Ct 2338, 132 L Ed 2d 487 (1995)	11
<i>In the Matter of Andrew W. Engel, DMD</i> , 32 BOLI 94, 140-41 (2012).....	18
<i>Jehovah’s Witnesses v. Mullens</i> , 214 Or 281, 330 P2d 5 (1958).....	7
<i>Klein v. BOLI</i> , 289 Or App 507, 410 P3d 1051 (2017)	9, 11, 14, 17, 18
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S Ct 1719, 201 L Ed 2d 35 (2018)	1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 13, 21, 22
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 390 US 400, 88 S Ct 964, 19 L Ed 2d 1263 (1968)	11
<i>State v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.</i> , 441 P3d 1203 (2019)	22
<i>Waddill v. Anchor Hocking, Inc.</i> , 190 Or App 172, 78 P3d 570 (2003).....	5

Constitutional & Statutory Provisions

ORS 659A.409.....	2, 19, 20, 21
ORS 659A.850(4)(a)(B)	15
US Const, Amend I.....	3, 6, 21
